TRADEWINDS (M) BERHAD (Company No. 19123-K)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2002

(The figures have not been audited)


1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001 and in accordance with the applicable approved accounting standards in Malaysia.

2. Exceptional Item

Exceptional item comprises:-


Current Year

Quarter

RM'000

Current Year

To Date

RM'000



Gain on disposal of investment in unquoted property




  trust
1,635

1,635

3.
Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year to date.

4.
Income Tax


Income tax comprises:-


Current Year

Quarter

RM'000

Current Year

To Date

RM'000



Current period provision
6,105

     11,737

Under/(over) provision in respect of prior years
-

-

Transfer to/(from) deferred taxation
-

-

Share of taxation of associated company
              3

              3


6,108

     11,740

The taxation charge of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date reflects an effective tax rate of 41% which is higher than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to tax losses of certain subsidiaries which are not available for group relief.
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5.
Profits/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

As disclosed in Note 2 above, the Group realised a profit of RM1,635,000 on the sale of unquoted property trust during the current quarter and financial year to date.

6. Quoted Securities Other Than Securities in Existing Subsidiaries and Associated Company

(a) There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities other than securities in existing subsidiaries and associated company.

(b) Investments in quoted securities as at the reporting period are as follows:-


RM'000







(i)    at cost
47,550





(ii)   at carrying value
26,050





(iii)  at market value
31,376





7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial year to date.

8. (a)
Status of Corporate Proposals


As at 15 August 2002, being the latest practicable date, all corporate proposals announced have been completed.

   (b)
Status of Utilisation of Proceeds Raised from Corporate Proposal


The approval from the Securities Commission for the change in the utilisation of part of the proceeds raised from the Restricted Offer for Sale of MNI Holdings Berhad shares, which amounted to RM100.0 million,  was obtained on 11 December 2000.

As at 30 June 2002, RM59.4 million has been utilised, leaving a balance of RM40.6 million approved for the Group's plantation development expenditure to be utilised by 6 November 2002.
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9.
Changes in Share Capital

There have been no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:-


US Dollar 

Currency

RM'000

Local

Currency

RM'000

Total RM'000

Long Term Borrowings 






  Secured term loan
-

    246,217

      246,217

  Unsecured term loan
      33,035

-

        33,035


      33,035

    246,217

      279,252

  Less:  Current portion of long term   

             borrowings           
                   (4,505)

     (46,008)

    (50,513)









      28,530

    200,209

      228,739

Short Term Borrowings






   Secured






       Revolving credit
-

      64,000

        64,000

   Unsecured






       Revolving credit
-

    120,800

      120,800

       Bankers' acceptance
-

      20,000

        20,000

       Overdrafts
-

           742

             742


-

    141,542

      141,542

   Current portion of long term borrowings
       4,505

      46,008

        50,513


       4,505

    251,550

      256,055








Total
     33,035

    451,759

      484,794

The foreign currency borrowings have been converted to Ringgit Malaysia at the rate prevailing at the end of the reporting period.
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11.
Contingent Liabilities


There were no contingent liabilities as at 15 August 2002, being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

12.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 15 August 2002, being the latest practicable date.

13.
Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at 15 August 2002, being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

14.
Segmental Reporting

The analysis of the operations of the Group for the current financial year to date is as follows:-


Revenue

RM'000

Profit/

(Loss)

Before 

Taxation

RM'000

Total

Assets

Employed

RM'000








Plantation
66,328

         4,573

  1,074,434*

Manufacturing and trading
267,844

       23,180

     238,457

Management and investment
 1,743

         1,026

     137,988

Property 
  1,493

(352)

     159,557









337,408

      28,427

  1,610,436

Associated company
         -

             12

     109,504









337,408

      28,439

  1,719,940

*  Approximately 11% and 27% of the total assets employed by the Plantation Division relates to unplanted land and immature plantations respectively.
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15.
Material Changes in the Profit Before Taxation for the Quarter Reported On as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter


Quarter

Reported 

On

RM'000

Immediate

Preceding

Quarter

RM'000

Increase/

(Decrease)

RM'000








Profit before exceptional items and






 taxation
    13,299

     13,505

          (206)

Exceptional items
      1,635

-

        1,635

Profit before taxation
    14,934

     13,505

     1,429

There were no material changes in the profit before exceptional items and taxation for the quarter reported on as compared with the immediate preceding quarter.

16.
Review of Performance

The Group recorded a revenue of RM165.8 million for the second quarter of current year as opposed to RM153.6 million in the corresponding quarter of the previous year, mainly due to higher sales achieved by the Plantation Division.  The Group posted a pre-tax profit of RM14.9 million during the current year quarter as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM199,000 in the preceding year corresponding quarter, representing an increase of RM15.1 million.  This increase in pre-tax profit was mainly attributed to the better performance of the Plantation Division.

For the first half year of 2002, revenue of the Group grew by 17.8% to RM337.4 million from RM286.3 million registered in the preceding year corresponding period.  The Group’s results turned around significantly from a pre-tax loss of RM163,000 last year to a pre-tax profit of RM28.4 million for the half year.  These results were contributed by the Plantation Division, whose performance was boosted by improved crude palm oil prices and higher production of fresh fruit bunches as compared to last year.

The Manufacturing and Trading Division continued to perform satisfactorily during the half year under review.

17. Material Subsequent Events


In the opinion of the Directors, no material events have arisen between the end of the reporting period and 15 August 2002, which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report, which will affect substantially the results of the Group.
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18.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group are not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors other than the plantation operation, which is affected by the seasonal production of fresh fruit bunches.

19.
Prospects

The Manufacturing and Trading Division is anticipated to maintain its level of profitability.

Given the expected higher production of fresh fruit bunches during the second half of the financial year due to increase in matured hectarage and the general improvement and stability in the price of crude palm oil, the Plantation Division is expected to make a significant improvement in its contribution to the Group results this year.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors anticipate the Group’s performance for the remaining period of the current financial year to be satisfactory.

20.
Variance on Forecast Profit/Shortfall in Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

21.
Dividend


The Board of Directors has declared an interim dividend of 6.0 sen per share less 28% income tax (2001 : Nil) in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2002 payable on 27 September 2002 to depositors registered in the Records of Depositors at the close of business on 6 September 2002.


A depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of:

a)
Shares deposited into the Depositor’s Securities Account before 12.30 p.m. on 4 September 2002 in respect of shares which are exempted from Mandatory Deposit;

b) Shares transferred into the Depositor’s Securities Account before 12.30 p.m. on 6 September 2002 in respect of ordinary transfers; and

c)
Shares bought on the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange on a cum entitlement basis according to the rules of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.
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BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

ROHAYA BINTI HASHIM

Company Secretary

LS 008070

Kuala Lumpur

22 August 2002
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